505316686 02/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5363467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EOS IMAGING	10/23/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONEFIT MEDICAL
Street Address:	18 RUE ALAIN SAVARY
City:	BESANÇON
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	25000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15774153

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035212297

Email: NLeta@young-thompson.com

Correspondent Name: YOUNG & THOMPSON

Address Line 1: 209 MADISON STREET, SUITE 500 Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0600-1687
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC JENSEN
SIGNATURE:	/ERIC JENSEN/
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment and License agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment and License agreement#page2.tif source=Assignment and License agreement#page3.tif source=Assignment and License agreement#page4.tif source=Assignment and License agreement#page5.tif source=Assignment and License agreement#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 048255 FRAME: 0685

505316686

source=Assignment and License agreement#page7.tif



CERTIFICATE OF ACCURACY

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, that KERN SARL, a company organised and existing under the laws of France, is professionally engaged in the rendering of foreign language translation services; that it has translated the following document

Contrat entre EPS Imagine & oneFIT de cession de propriété et de concession de licence / V0

Contract between EPS Imagine & oneFIT for transfer of ownership and granting of a licence/V0

from the FRENCH into the ENGLISH language

and that the said translation is a true and correct rendering of the source document to the best of our knowledge and belief.

Signed by:

(Andreas Schwarz) for KERN SARL

Contract between EPS Imagine & oneFIT for transfer of ownership and granting of a licence/V0

BETWEEN:

EOS Imaging, a Société Anonyme (limited company), the registered office of which is located at 10 rue Mercoeur, 75011 Paris (FRANCE), which is registered on the Paris RCS (French Business and Companies' Register) under number 349 694 893, and which is represented by Ms. Marie Meynadier, chief executive

hereinafter referred to as "EOS"

AND:

oneFIT medical, a Société par Actions Simplifiée (simplified company limited by shares), the registered office of which is located at 18 rue Alain Savary, 25000 Besançon (France), which is registered on the Besançon RCS (French Business and Companies' Register) under number 534 162 219 and which is represented by EOS Imaging SA, Chair of the Company, itself represented by Ms Marie Meynadier

hereinafter referred to as "oneFIT"

HAVING ALREADY ESTABLISHED THE FOLLOWING:

Joe Hobeika, from the company oneFIT, Christophe Droit, from the company oneFIT, Rémi Hugonnet, from the company oneFIT, Sébastien Henry, from the company oneFIT,

Having participated in the creation of the invention "SENSOR MEASURING PATIENT SPINE VERTEBRA ANGULAR ORIENTATION" filed on 6 November 2015 in the form of an international patent application PCT/IB2015/002244 (also published under number WO 2017/077356), in the name of oneFIT.

All applications resulting from the international patent application PCT/IB2015/002244 (also renumbered IB2017/001163), namely in particular American application US 15/774,153 and European application EP 15813095, as well as any application which result therefrom directly or indirectly, and in particular extensions with priority right or otherwise, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examinations, regional or national approvals, and all national and foreign equivalents thereof, which will hereinafter be collectively referred to as "the Patent".

THE PARTIES HAVE AGREED TO THE FOLLOWING:

Article 1/Transfer of ownership of the Patent

oneFIT shall transfer to EOS, who accepts, the ownership of the Patent, as well as the priority right attached thereto.

Consequently, EOS shall become the sole owner of the Patent, as well as the priority right attached thereto.

Article 2/Transfer of licence of the Patent

EOS shall transfer to oneFIT, who accepts, a revocable licence, free of charge but not exclusive, to use the Patent, EOS reserving, however, on the one hand the right to use the Patent for its part and, on the other hand the right to grant operating licences, during the entire lifetime of the Patent.

EOS undertakes, for the future, to pay all the costs for the upkeep and maintenance of the Patent.

EOS also undertakes to pay [...] to oneFIT.

EOS reserves the right to dispose of or to modify the Patent for no consideration for oneFIT, and particularly on the one hand to relinquish all or part of the Patent for no consideration for oneFIT and on the other hand to change the Patent as it deems appropriate (including specifically a change in scope) for no consideration for oneFIT, as well as revoking the licence granted to oneFIT for no consideration for oneFIT.

Article 3/Contract Term

The Contract shall enter into force on the date of its signature by EOS and oneFIT and shall end on the date when the last approved domestic patent or the last approved domestic patent application ceases to have effect, the latest of the dates being taken into account.

Article 4/Registration

EOS undertakes to register this Contract, or a redacted version, with all the various relevant industrial property offices, in the form of a translation if appropriate.

Issued in Paris, on 23/10/2018.

In 2 copies, one of which will be given to each signatory.

FOR EOS
Name: Meynadier
First name: Marie
Position: Chief Executive
Signature and Stamp:
[Signature]

FOR oneFIT Name: Meynadier First name: Marie Position: Chief Executive Signature and Stamp: [Signature]

> Stamp: ONEFIT MEDICAL SAS 18 Rue Alain Savary 25000 BESANCON – France Tel: +33 (0)3 81 25 24 27 Fax: + 33 (0)3 81 25 53 51

Siret (business reg. no.) 534 162 219 00016

Contrat entre EOS Imaging & oneFIT de cession de propriété et de concession de licence / VO

ENTRE:

EOS Imaging, Société Anonyme, dont le siège social est situé 10 rue Mercoeur 75011 Paris (FRANCE), qui est immatriculée au RCS de Paris sous le n° 349 694 893, et qui est représentée par Madame Marie MEYNADIER, directrice générale

ci-après dénommée « EO5 »

ET:

oneFIT medical, Société par Actions Simplifiée, dont le siège social est situé 18 rue Alain Savary 25000 Besançon (France), qui est immatriculée au RCS de Besançon sous le n°534 162 219 et qui est représentée par EOS Imaging SA, Président de la Société, elle-même représentée par Madame Marie MEYNADIER

cl-après dénommée « oneFIT »

ETANT PREALABLEMENT EXPOSE CE QUI SUIT:

Joe HOBEIKA, de la société oneFIT, Christophe DROIT, de la société oneFIT, Rémi HUGONNET, de la société oneFIT, Sébastien HENRY, de la société oneFIT,

Ayant participé à la réalisation de l'invention « SENSOR MEASURING PATIENT SPINE VERTEBRA ANGULAR ORIENTATION » déposée le 06 NOVEMBRE 2015 sous la forme d'une demande de brevet internationale PCT/IB2015/002244 (également publiée sous le numéro WO 2017/077356), au nom de oneFIT.

Toutes les demandes issues de la demande de brevet internationale PCT/IB2015/002244 (également renumérotée IB2017/001163), à savoir notamment la demande américaine US 15/774,153 et la demande européenne EP 15813095, ainsi que toute demande qui en sera issue directement ou indirectement, et notamment, les extensions sous priorité ou non, les divisions, les continuations, les continuations-in-part, les réissues, les réexamens, les validations régionales ou nationales, et tous les équivalents nationaux et étrangers de ceux-ci, seront ci-après dénommés collectivement « le Brevet ».

IL A ETE CONVENU CE QUI SUIT :

Article 1 / Cession de propriété du Brevet

oneFIT cède à EOS, qui l'accepte, la propriété du Brevet, ainsi que du droit de priorité qui y est attaché.

En conséquence, EOS devient seul propriétaire du Brevet ainsi que du droit de priorité qui y est attaché.

Article 2 / Concession de licence du Brevet

EOS cède à oneFIT, qui l'accepte, une licence révocable, gratuite mais non-exclusive, d'exploitation, du Brevet, EOS se réservant toutefois d'une part le droit d'exploiter le Brevet pour sa part et d'autre part le droit de concéder des licences d'exploitation, pendant toute la vie du Brevet.

EOS s'engage, pour l'avenir, à payer tous les coûts d'entretien et de maintien du Brevet.

EOS s'engage également à verser [...] à oneFIT.

EOS se réserve le droit d'alièner ou de modifier le Brevet sans contrepartie pour oneFIT, et notamment d'une part le droit d'abandonner tout ou partie du Brevet sans contrepartie pour oneFIT et d'autre part le droit de faire évoluer le Brevet de la manière qui lui conviendra (incluant notamment un changement de portée) sans contrepartie pour oneFIT, ainsi que de révoquer la licence concédée à oneFIT sans contrepartie pour oneFIT.

Article 3 / Durée du Contrat

Le Contrat entre en vigueur au jour de sa signature par EOS et oneFIT, et prendra fin au jour où le dernier brevet national validé ou la dernière demande de brevet nationale validée cessera de produire ses effets, la date la plus tardive étant prise en compte.

Article 4 / Inscription

EOS s'engage à inscrire auprès des divers offices de propriété industrielle concernés le présent Contrat, ou bien une version expurgée, le cas échéant sous forme d'une traduction.

Fait à Paris, le 23/10/2018

En 2 exemplaires, dont un revient à chaque signataire.

POUR EOS

Nom: Meynadier

Prénom : Marie

Fonction: Directrice générale

Signature et Cachet:

POUR oneFIT

Nom: Meynadier

Prénom : Marie

Fonction: Directrice Générale

Signature et Cachet:

ONEFIT MEDICAL SAS 18 Rue Alain Savery

18 rose warn 5evary 25000 BESANCON - France Tel : +33 (0)3 81 25 24 27

Fax: +33 (0)3 81 25 63 51 Stret 534 162 219 00016

> PATENT REEL: 048255 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 02/06/2019